# Larvik Havn KF





# PORT TARIFFS - THE PORT OF LARVIK 2019

# Information about the price system

#### **DEFINITIONS**

This Port Tariffs applies to Harbour Dues, fees and charges for use of the Port of Larvik as well as prices for services carried out by Larvik Port Authority (PoL).

Port regulations are stated in a separate document of general terms and conditions (Norwegian edition only).

Any VAT obligation 25 % is not included in the listed tariffs.

### **SECTION 1: HARBOUR DUES**

Vessels calling all quays within the Port of Larvik will be subject to pay harbour dues.

The tariff is calculated on the basis of the vessel's gross tonnage (GT) and covers the PoL's costs related to facilitating safety and accessibility in the harbour fairway.

The tariff applies once per call.

#### **SECTION 2: ISPS-FEES AND WASTE DISPOSAL FEES**

ISPS-Fees are payable for all vessels and goods using PoL's ISPS terminals according to the International Facility Security Code (ISPS code).

Waste Disposal Fees are payable to all vessels calling the Port of Larvik whether or not they will be delivering shipgenerated garbage to the waste reception facilities.

### **SECTION 3: TARIFFS – USE OF PORT INFRASTRUCTURE**

This is the price category for all charges regarding use of the PoL's property and equipment:

Quay charges (section 3.1)
Cargo charges (section 3.2)
Passenger charges (section 3.3)
Crane charges (section 3.4)

#### **SECTION 4: SALES AND SERVICES**

PoL offer's drinking water to vessels and various kinds of services for shipping lines and other port users. See section 4 for prices.

### SECTION 5: BERTHS - LEISURE BOATS AND FISHING VESSELS

See section 5 for prices regarding berths, marinas etc.

# 1 Harbour Dues

### Tariffs:

	NOK per call
All vessels	0.24 per GT

#### Note:

- Minimum price: NOK 215 per call.
- 30 percent discount on vessels in scheduled services (minimum 1 call per week).
- 20 percent discount on barges.

# 2 ISPS-Fees and Waste Disposal Fees

# Tariffs:

	NOK
ISPS-Fees, Ships:	
All vessels	214 per call
ISPS-Fees, Cargo:	
Gravel, Armour Stone (TF 1)	0.20 per ton
Containers	Free
Other cargo	0.79 per ton
Waste Disposal Fees:	
All vessels	588 per call

#### Note:

- Specification Cargo code TF 1: HS nomenclature 25.17.
- Waste Disposal Fees: Maximum quantities of unsorted waste deliveries are 0.5 m3. Delivery of additional quantities will be charged separately by the waste collector to the ship's agent.

# 3 Tariffs – Use of Port Infrastructure

# 3.1 Quay charges

Quay charges are the vessel's payment for use of PoLs public quays. The rate is based on the overall length (LOA) of the ship (in linear metres) per twenty-four hour period or part thereof.

# Tariffs:

QUAY	NOK per day
Stykkgodskai Kanalen	22.55 per LOA
Svartebukt (vessels)	22.55 per LOA
Kanalkaia Vest	22.55 per LOA
Kanalkaia Nord	34.25 per LOA
Revkaia (Container quay)	39.60 per LOA
Svartebukt (barges) /all barges	88.58 per LOA

### Note:

• Minimum price: 1 day of stay and minimum NOK 463.

### Discounts for ships with low emission:

Ships registered in the Environmental Ship Index (ESI) with a total score of 25 to 50 points are entitled to a 20 % discount on normal rates. Ships with a total score of 50 points (or more) are entitled to a 40 % discount on normal rates. This discount is applicable only for calls made within the validity period of the ESI certificate and where notification of registration in the ESI is given in the notice of arrival.

Total discounts on quay charges may not exceed 60 %.

# 3.2 Cargo charges

Cargo charges are payment for use of PoL's quay areas for temporary storage of cargo transported by vessels. The rate covers storage of goods up to 48 hours before loading / after unloading of vessel.

### Tariffs:

	NOK
Comtainana	NOK
Containers:	
Container cargo	180 per container
Vehicles and cargo by ferries:	
Cars, vans, caravans, trailers	19.75 per unit
Lorries, coaches, lorry trailers	39.50 per unit
Ro/Ro ferry cargo	210 per cargo unit
Bulk and other general cargo:	
Gravel, Armour Stone (TF 1)	4.10 per ton
Timber (TF 2)	5.52 per ton
Stone Blocks (TF 3)	6.35 per ton
Steel products	9.42 per tonn
Forage, molasses (TF 4)	12.42 per ton
Cereals (TF 5)	12.42 per ton
Minerals (TF 6)	12.42 per ton
Motor vehicles (TF 7)	161 per unit
Goods not specified above	15.09 per ton

### Note:

- Minimum price: NOK 270 per consignment.
- Additional charges for goods stored on quays for more than 48 hours:

20 feet containers: NOK 275 per container per day (24 hour period).
40 feet containers: NOK 450 per container per day (24 hour period).
Other cargo: NOK 18 per m2 per day (24 hour period).

• Spesification – Cargo codes:

TF group 1: HS nomenclature 25.17.
TF group 2: HS nomenclature 44.01/03.
TF group 3: HS nomenclature 25.14-16.

O TF group 4: HS nomenclature 17.03 and 23.01-09.

TF group 5: HS nomenclature 10.01-08.

o TF group 6: HS nomenclature 25.01-09, 25.11-13, 25.18-21, 25.24-30, 26.18-19, 26.21, 27.14 and 71.02/05.

O TF group 7: HS nomenclature 87.01-05.

# 3.3 Passenger charges

Passenger charges are payment for use of PoL's ferry passenger facilities.

### Tariffs:

AGE / PASSENGER GROUPS	NOK
Adults	4.36 per person
Children 4-16 years of age	2.91 per person
Children under 3 years of age	Free

#### Note:

• Also drivers pay Passenger charges.

# 3.4 Crane charges

The PoL offer's the following cranes for efficient load and unloads services:

- Mobile Harbour Crane (Liebherr LHM 400): Maximum lifting capacity of 104 tons
- 2 Gantry container cranes: Maximum lifting capacity of 75 ton
- Portal crane: Maximum lifting capacity of 23 ton

# Tariffs, container operations (NOK per container):

	Cargo containers		<b>Er</b> Mobile crane	npty containers
	Mobile crane	Gantry crane	Mobile Craffe	Gantry crane
Mon-Fri 7 a.m. till 3 p.m.	141	190	120	170
Mon-Fri 3 p.m. till 9 p.m.	175	226	154	206
Mon-Fri 9 p.m. till 7 a.m.	212	267	191	247
Saturday/Sunday	212	267	191	247
Official holidays	236	292	215	272

### Tariffs, other crane operations (NOK per hour):

	Portal crane	Gantry cranes	<b>Liebherr:</b> Prosject cargo	<b>Liebherr:</b> Other cargo
Mon-Fri 7 a.m. till 3 p.m.	1,127	1,632	2,060	1,363
Mon-Fri 3 p.m. till 9 p.m.	1,352	1,857	2,285	1,588
Mon-Fri 9 p.m. till 7 a.m.	1,515	2,020	2,448	1,751
Saturday/Sunday	1,515	2,020	2,448	1,751
Official holidays	1,716	2,221	2,649	1,952

### Note:

- Minimum price: 1 hour of crane operations.
- When lifting over 55 ton with the mobile crane, there is an additional Heavy Lift Charge of NOK 129 per ton (calculated from the 1st ton).

# Tariffs, additional equipment etc. (NOK):

	Stand-by (waiting)	Use of grab	Use of wire fore-runner
Mon-Fri 7 a.m. till 3 p.m.	75 % of normal price	8.05 per ton	184 per hour
Mon-Fri 3 p.m. till 9 p.m.	752 per hour	1	1
Mon-Fri 9 p.m. till 7 a.m.	915 per hour	1	1
Saturday/Sunday	915 per hour	1	1
Official holidays	1,115 per hour	1	1

#### Note:

- Stand-by, gantry crane: Two crane drivers operate the gantry crane.
- For meal on overtime work, NOK 139 is charged per crane driver.
- In case of delays additional charges are applicable.

# 4 Sales and services

# 4.1 Drinking water

### **Prices:**

	Assistance/ operation	Drinking Water
Mon-Fri 7 a.m. till 3 p.m.	536 per hour	13.85 per ton
Mon-Fri 3 p.m. till 9 p.m.	808 per hour	1
Mon-Fri 9 p.m. till 7 a.m.	808 per hour	1
Saturday/Sunday	808 per hour	1
Official holidays	1,115 per hour	1

# Note:

• Minimum price: Delivery of 10 tons and 1 hour assistance.

### 4.2 Services

# Prices, Power supply to containers:

	NOK
Connection to PoL's electricity	219 per container

# Prices, Use of PoL's Inspection Boat:

	NOK
Hire of Inspection Boat	1,395 per hour

#### Note:

Additional charges for boat driver. See price table below.

# Prices, Work and assistance by PoL's staff:

	NOK
Mon-Fri 7.a.m. till 3 p.m.	536 per hour
Mon-Fri 3 p.m. till 9 p.m.	752 per hour
Mon Fri 9 p.m. till 7 a.m.	915 per hour
Saturdays and Sundays	915 per hour
Official holidays	1,115 per hour

### Note:

Minimum price: 2 hours of work/assistance.

# 5 Berths – Leisure boats and fishing vessels

# Prices, berths on all-season contracts:

	NOK per season
Leisure boats	1,519 per meter*
Fishing vessels	994 per meter*
Leisure boats, long-side	762 per meter**
Fishing vessels, long-side	515 per meter**

<sup>\*)</sup> Based on width. \*\*) Based on length.

### Note:

• Deposit arrangements in some of the harbours.

# Prices, guest marinas:

	NOK
Boats up to 30 feet	195 per day
Boats between 30 to 40 feet	267 per day
Boats between 40 to 50 feet	396 per day
Boats between 50 to 75 feet	587 per day
Boats over 75 feet	783 per day

# **CONTACT INFORMATION**

# The Port of Larvik (Larvik Havn KF)

Havnegata 5 P.O. Box 246 NO-3251 Larvik

Tel.: +47 33 16 57 50, email: post@larvik.havn.no

www.larvik.havn.no

